

REPORT NAME

School Facilities Joint Use Agreement

RECOMMENDATION

That Council authorizes administration to enter into a Facilities Joint Use Agreement with the Black Gold School Division.

IMPLICATIONS

Reason: N/A Authority: (MGA section/bylaw/policy number): N/A Amount of funding required: N/A Funding source: N/A

BACKGROUND

Administration and representatives from the Black Gold School Division have been working to develop a Facilities Joint Use Agreement. Although most recreation facilities within this region are operated by a partner municipality or a not-for-profit, it is important to have an agreement which defines our partnership intentions. The proposed agreement aligns with existing arrangements across this region which allows Leduc County residents to have equal and shared access to school facilities.

The primary goal of this agreement is to define our partnership in the community of New Sarepta. Although County residents have enjoyed access to the Elementary School and Community High School for many years, this agreement confirms our commitment to partner in joint use of these two facilities including the surrounding ball diamonds and campgrounds within Leduc County. Administration has also worked with several schools within the district providing free access to our campgrounds during the off-season for school programs and campouts. Both New Sarepta schools also have a history of partnering with the New Sarepta Agricultural Society for the use of the New Sarepta Agriplex during school hours.

ATTACHMENTS

1. School Facilities Joint Use Agreement